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(4) The agency shall succeed to and have all the rights, duties, tides and obligations
acquired or incurred prior to the effective date of this act by the housing and
redevelopment authority of the city of Saint Paul relating to the provisions for and
administration of the housing program undertaken by that authority. Specifically, all
contracts, debts, obligations, existing collective bargaining agreements and fringe benefit
plan affecting employees transferred from the housing and redevelopment authority of the
city of Saint Paul, and othei duties incurred by the housing and redevelopment authority
of the city of Saint Paul prior to the effective date of this act relating to the authority's
housing program shall be assumed and performed by the public housing agency and shall
not be impaired by the adoption of sections 1 to 4.

Sec. 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law, the agency shall not have
the power:

(1) To levy and collect taxes or special assessments with respect to any existing or
future public housing.

(2) To make any final determination, by rule or otherwise, or to expend any funds
or incur any obligations with respect to or for the purpose of any construction,
reconstruction, purchase, site selection, site acquisition, clearance and preparation, or
determination of need for public housing without approval by the city council.

(3) To enact any rule or regulation, perform any act, expend any funds or incur
any obligation inconsistent with law or city ordinance.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 229—H.F.No.691

[Not Coded|

An ad relating to stale lands; directing the exchange of certain public lands bordering
on public waters in Lincoln county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE AND EXCHANGE OF STATE LANDS; LINCOLN
COUNTY. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 94.342 to
94.348, or any other law to the contrary, and specifically notwithstanding the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes, Section 94.342, prohibiting the exchange of land bordering on or
adjacent to any meandered or other public waters and withdrawn from sale by law unless
through the same exchange the state acquires land on the same or other public waters in
the same general vicinity affording at least equal opportunity for access to the waters and
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other riparian use by the public, the commissioner of natural resources, in the name of the
state of Minnesota, shall transfer and convey, by quit claim deed in the form approved by
the attorney general, to Frank E. Dombek and Laurel Dombek, husband and wife, of
Ivanhoe, Minnesota, the following described property:

All that par! of Government Lois 5 and 6 of Section 23, Township 111 Norlh,
Range 46 West, Lincoln County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the southeast corner of said Section 23; thence on an assumed
bearing of North 00 degrees, 00 minutes East, 528.00 feet along the east line of said
Section 23 to the point of beginning; thence North 00 degrees, 00 minutes East, 57.0 feet
along the east line of said Section 23; thence North 62 degrees, 26 minutes West, 345.6
feet; thence North 60 degrees, 04 minutes West, 418.0 feet; thence North 02 degrees, 50
minutes West, 628.6 feet; thence North 19 degrees, 14 minutes West, 331.7 feet; thence
South 69 degrees, 06 minutes West, 542.7 feet; thence South 54 degrees, 36 minutes West,
650.8 feet; thence South 28 degrees, 18 minutes West, 196.5 feet; thence South 19 degrees,
51 minutes West, 371.0 feet: thence South 30 degrees, 36 minutes West, 318.3 feet; thence
South 00 degrees, 00 minutes West, 337.14 feet to point "A"; thence South 00 degrees, 00
minutes West, 163.16 feet to the south line of said Section 23; thence South 89 degrees, 17
minutes East, 907.0 feet along the south line of said Section 23; thence North 00 degrees,
00 minutes West, 247.4 feet; thence North 41 degrees, 45 minutes East, 371.8 feet; thence
South 89 degrees, 17 minutes East, 1072.5 feet to the east line of said Section 23 and the
point of beginning;

Excepting therefrom: that part bounded by the following described lines:

Beginning at said point "A"; thence South 00 degrees, 00 minutes West, 163.16 feet
to the south line of said Section 23; thence South 89 degrees, 17 minutes East, 907.0 feet
along the South line of said Section 23; thence North 00 degrees, 00 minutes West, 285.78
feet; thence South 89 degrees, 32 minutes, 56 seconds West, 428.02 feet; thence South 56
degrees, 56 minutes, 18 seconds West, 209.68 feet; thence North 88 degrees, 46 minutes,
28 seconds West, 303.27 feet to said point "A" and the point of beginning of the
exception; said exception containing 4.8 acres.

The above described lands to be conveyed contain 43.6 acres, more or less, and
include all riparian rights, and are subject to all existing easements.

The said described lands shall be conveyed in exchange of non-riparian lands
owned by Frank E. Dombek and Laurel Dombek, husband and wife, of Ivanhoe,
Minnesota, described as follows, and which are hereby determined by the legislature to be
substantially equal in value for wildlife management purposes as the lands to be conveyed
by the state: '

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 112 North, Range
44 West, Lincoln County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said Section 32; thence on an assumed
bearing of North 90 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 seconds East, 1523.39 feet along the north
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line of said Section 32; thence South 00 degrees, 02 minutes, 50 seconds West, 1060.29
feet; thence South 89 degrees, 50 minutes, 23 seconds West, 1263.24 feet; thence South 02
degrees, 46 minutes, 02 seconds East, 900.24 feet; thence North 89 degrees, 34 minutes, 54
seconds West, 304.33 feet to the west line of said Section 32; thence North 00 degrees, 02
minutes, 45 seconds East, 1960.79 feet along the west line of said Section 32 to the
northwest corner of Section 32 and the point of beginning.

Containing 43.0 acres and subject to all existing easements.

Sec. 2. LEGISLATIVE AUTHORIZATION. The legislature expressly authorizes
the exchange of lands provided for herein.

Sec. 3. APPROVAL OF TITLE. All lands received by the state pursuant to the
exchange authorized in section 1 shall be accepted only after the attorney general has
approved the title thereof as good and sufficient, and when so accepted, shall be used
only for wildlife management purposes.

Sec. 4. This'acl is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 230—H.F.No.920

ICodedl

An act relating to labor; providing for union notification of a member's injury or death;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 181, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 181, is amended by adding a section
to read:

|181.80| LABOR; UNION NOTICE OF INJURY OR DEATH. If a work related
death or work related injury which requires a report to the commissioner of labor and
industry in_ accordance with section 176.231. subdivision ]_, occurs, a copy of the report
shall be mailed by the employer to the employee's local union at the local union office
within 48 hours after the employer receives notice of the occurrence.

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 231—H.F.No.922

An act relating to labor; authorizing certain payroll deductions; amending Minnesota
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